
 
 

v1 2015 

AGENDA 
 

Meeting Police and Crime Committee 

Date Thursday 12 January 2017 

Time 10.00 am 

Place Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 
Walk, London, SE1 2AA 

Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found at  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee  
 
Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live at 
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts where you can also view past 
meetings. 
 
Members of the Committee 
Steve O'Connell AM (Chairman) 
Unmesh Desai AM (Deputy Chair) 
Kemi Badenoch AM 
Sian Berry AM 
Andrew Dismore AM 

Len Duvall AM 
Florence Eshalomi AM 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 
Keith Prince AM 
Peter Whittle AM 

 

A meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chairman of the Committee to deal with the 

business listed below.  

Mark Roberts, Executive Director of Secretariat 
Wednesday 4 January 2017 

 
Further Information 
If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: Joanna Brown or Teresa Young; Telephone: 020 7983 6559;  
Email: joanna.brown@london.gov.uk/teresa.young@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 
For media enquiries please contact Mary Dolan, External Relations Officer on 020 7983 4603.   
Email: mary.dolan@london.gov.uk.  If you have any questions about individual items please contact 
the author whose details are at the end of the report.  
 
This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being discussed as 
noted on the agenda.  A guide for the press and public on attending and reporting meetings of local 
government bodies, including the use of film, photography, social media and other means is available 
at www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.  
 
There is access for disabled people, and induction loops are available.  There is limited underground 
parking for orange and blue badge holders, which will be allocated on a first-come first-served basis.  
Please contact Facilities Management on 020 7983 4750 in advance if you require a parking space or 
further information. 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts
mailto:mary.dolan@london.gov.uk
http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf


 

 
Certificate Number: FS 80233 

If you, or someone you know, needs a copy of the agenda, minutes or reports 
in large print or Braille, audio, or in another language, then please call us on 
020 7983 4100 or email assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.   
 

 
 

mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk


 

3 
 

Agenda 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 12 January 2017 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements  
 
 To receive any apologies for absence and any announcements from the Chairman. 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact:  Joanna Brown, joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and Teresa Young, 

teresa.young@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, as disclosable pecuniary interests; 

 

(b) Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests 

in specific items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the 

Member(s) regarding withdrawal following such declaration(s); and 

 

(c) Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be 

relevant (including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received 

which are not at the time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register 

of gifts and hospitality, and noting also the advice from the GLA’s 

Monitoring Officer set out at Agenda Item 2) and to note any necessary 

action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s). 
 
 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 122) 

 
 The Committee is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meetings of the 

Police and Crime Committee held on 1 December 2016 and 15 December 2016, to be 

signed by the Chairman as correct records. 
 

 The appendices to the minutes set out on pages 11 to 60 and pages 65 to 119 are attached for 

Members and officers only but are available from the following area of the GLA’s website: 

www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee 
 
 

  
 
 

mailto:joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee


 

4 
 

4 Summary List of Actions (Pages 123 - 140) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Joanna Brown, Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and Teresa Young, 

teresa.young@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to note the completed and ongoing actions arising 

from previous meetings of the Committee, as listed in the report. 
 
 

5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Pages 141 - 142) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Joanna Brown, Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and Teresa Young, 

teresa.young@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to note the recent action taken by the Chairman, 

Steve O’Connell AM, under delegated authority, following consultation with the 

party Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, namely to agree the 

arrangements for the Committee’s scrutiny of the Mayor’s draft Police and Crime 

Plan.       
 
 

6 Response to Violence Against Women and Girls (Pages 143 - 148) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Joanna Brown, Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and Teresa Young, 

teresa.young@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6559 

 

The Committee is recommended to note the response from the Deputy Mayor for 

Policing and Crime to its report, Violence Against Women and Girls, as attached at 

Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 

7 The Mayor's Draft Police and Crime Plan (Pages 149 - 152) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Becky Short, becky.short@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4760. 

 

The Committee is recommended to note the report, as background to putting 

questions to invited guests on the Mayor’s draft Police and Crime Plan and to note 

the discussion. 
 
 

  
 
 

mailto:Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk
mailto:Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk
mailto:Joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk
mailto:becky.short@london.gov.uk


 

5 
 

8 Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Pages 153 - 156) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Becky Short, becky.short@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4760 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Agree its updated work programme, as set out in the report; and 

 

(b) Agree that a site visit to a Metropolitan Police Service custody suite will be 

held on Wednesday, 1 February 2017. 
 
 

9 Date of Next Meeting  
 
 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for Thursday, 26 January 2017 at 10am in 

the Chamber, City Hall. 
 
 

10 Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent  
 
 
 

mailto:becky.short@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk  v2/2016 

 

Subject: Declarations of Interests 
 

Report to: Police and Crime Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date:  12 January 2017 

 
This report will be considered in public 
 
 
 
1. Summary  

 
1.1 This report sets out details of offices held by Assembly Members for noting as disclosable pecuniary 

interests and requires additional relevant declarations
[...]
020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Police and Crime Committee 
Date: Thursday 1 December 2016 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee 

  

 
Present: 
 
Steve O'Connell AM (Chairman) 
Unmesh Desai AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Andrew Dismore AM 
Len Duvall AM 
Florence Eshalomi AM 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 
Keith Prince AM 
Peter Whittle AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from: Kemi Badenoch AM for whom Tony Arbour AM 

attended as a substitute; and Sian Berry AM. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee


Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 1 December 2016 

 

 
 

2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 
2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat.  

 

2.2 The following declarations of non-pecuniary interests were made by Members, for reasons of 

transparency, in relation to the discussion on policing and security in and around the London 

Stadium at Agenda Item 6:  

 Unmesh Desai AM (Deputy Chair) as a Trustee of the West Ham United Foundation; 

 Len Duvall AM as a West Ham United season ticket holder; and 

 Keith Prince AM as a member of West Ham United Football Club. 

 

2.3 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 

(b) That the declarations of non-pecuniary interests relating to West Ham United 

by Keith Prince AM, Unmesh Desai AM and Len Duvall AM be noted. 

 
 
3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the Police and Crime Committee meetings held on 

3 November 2016 and 7 November 2016 be signed by the Chairman as correct 

records. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 
 

That the completed and ongoing actions arising from the previous meetings of the 

Committee, as listed in the report, be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 1 December 2016 

 

 
 

5   Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Resolved: 
 

(a) That the recent action taken by the Chairman of the Police and Crime 

Committee, Steve O’Connell AM, under delegated authority, in consultation 

with the party Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, namely to 

agree the report on Violence Against Women and Girls arising from the 

Committee’s discussion at its meeting on 8 September 2016, be noted. 

 

(b) That the letter to the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime and report on 

Violence Against Women and Girls, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be 

noted. 

 

(c) That the recent action taken by the Chairman of the Police and Crime 

Committee, Steve O’Connell AM, under delegated authority, in consultation 

with the party Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, namely to 

agree that this meeting will be used for a discussion with invited guests to 

examine policing and security in and around the London Stadium, be noted. 

 

(d) That the recent action taken by the Deputy Chair of the Police and Crime 

Committee, Unmesh Desai AM, namely to agree that the Chairman send a 

letter to the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime setting out the conclusions 

from the Committee’s review of preventing extremism in London at its 

meeting on 6 October 2016, be noted. 

 

(e) That the letter to the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime setting out the 

conclusions from the Committee’s review of preventing extremism in London, 

attached at Appendix 2 to the report, be noted. 

 
 
6   Policing and Security in and around the London Stadium (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat, as background to 

putting questions to invited guests on policing and security in and around the London 

Stadium. 

 

6.2 The Chairman welcomed the following guests: 

 Commander BJ Harrington, Metropolitan Police Service (MPS); 

 Linda Lennon CBE, Chief Executive Officer, London Stadium 185; 

 Alan Skewis, Director, E20 Stadium LLP; 

Page 7



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 1 December 2016 

 

 
 

 Sheila Roberts, Strategic Enforcement Manager, London Borough of Newham; 

 David Goldstone CBE, Chief Executive, London Legacy Development Corporation 

(LLDC);  

 Mark Camley, Executive Director of Park Operations and Venues;  

 Peter Miller, Chief Operating Officer, Westfield Europe Ltd; and  

 Baroness Karren Brady CBE, Vice-Chairman, West Ham United Football Club. 
 

6.3 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

6.4 During the course of the discussion Commander BJ Harrington, MPS, agreed to: 

 Provide a copy of the special policing service agreements for charging that have been 

put in place (on a match-by-match basis) to date; 

 Inform the Committee whether there would be a statement of intent and information-

sharing agreement, as set out in the College of Policing guidance, Authorised 

Professional Practice: guiding the Service, with West Ham United Football Club in the 

future; and 

 Ensure the Committee received a response to its questions about the wider policing 

issues of the Park and surrounding area on non-match days, to which he was not able 

to provide a response at the meeting.  

 

6.5 During the course of the discussion, Alan Skewis, Director, E20 Stadium LLP, and David 

Goldstone CBE, Chief Executive, LLDC, agreed to provide the contract between E20 Stadium 

LLP and London Stadium 185, subject to any information that would not be deemed to be 

releasable under statutory exemptions pertaining to the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

 

6.6 During the course of the discussion it was agreed that the Chair would write to Linda 

Lennon CBE, Chief Executive Officer, London Stadium 185, with questions regarding the 

licensing hours of the stadium on football match days and on the permanence of the 

stewarding arrangements.  

 

6.7 At the end of the discussion, the Chairman thanked the guests for their attendance and 

helpful contributions. 

 

6.8 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the report and discussion be noted. 

 

(b) That the Chairman writes to guests requesting the follow-up information as 

outlined in paragraphs 6.4 to 6.7 above. 
 
 

Page 8



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 1 December 2016 

 

 
 

(c) That authority be delegated to the Chairman, Steve O’Connell AM, in 

consultation with party Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 

to agree any required output from the Committee’s scrutiny of policing and 

security in and around the London Stadium. 

 
 
7   Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

7.2 Resolved: 

 

That the work programme, as set out in the report, be noted. 

 
 
8   Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The date of the next meeting was scheduled for Thursday, 15 December 2016 at 10am in the 

Chamber, City Hall. 

 
 
9   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

 

9.1 The Chairman stated that, in accordance with Section 100(B)(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972, he had agreed to hold a discussion on a report by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 

Constabulary on National Child Protection Inspections:– The Metropolitan Police Service 

1 February to 27 May 2016, as a matter of urgency, the special circumstances being that the 

report had been published after the main agenda on 24 November 2016 and this would be 

the first opportunity for the Committee to hear how the MPS intended to take forward the 

recommendations in the report. 

 

9.2 At 12.17pm, with the consent of the meeting, and in accordance with Standing Order 2.2C, 

the Chairman announced a short adjournment of the meeting.   
 

9.3 The Committee was reconvened at 12.25pm. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 1 December 2016 

 

 
 

10   Child Protection Investigations in the Metropolitan Police Service  

                                                                                                             (Item 10) 

 

10.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

a discussion with the MPS on HMIC’s report on National Child Protection Inspections: The 

Metropolitan Police Service 1 February – 27 May 2016. 

 

10.2 The Chairman welcomed Commander Nick Downing, MPS, to the meeting.  
 

10.3 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 2. 
 

10.4 During the course of the discussion, Commander Downing, MPS, undertook to provide: 

 The average caseload of staff working in the area of child protection and the 
supervisory ratio; and 

 The current figures for staff working on child protection. 
 

10.5 At the end of the discussion, on behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked Commander 

Downing for attending the meeting and for his helpful contributions. 

 

10.6 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the report and discussion with Commander Downing, MPS, be noted. 

 

(b) That the Chairman writes to Commander Downing, MPS, requesting the 

information as outlined in paragraph 10.4 above. 

 
 
11   Close of Meeting  

 

11.1 The meeting ended at 12.55pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Joanna Brown or Teresa Young; Telephone: 020 7983 6559;  

Email: joanna.brown@london.gov.u
[...]
 you would be at your establishment the whole time.  Are you able to give us the real 

figures at the moment in terms of staffing? 

 

Page 61



 

 

Commander Nick Downing (Metropolitan Police Service):  I do not have the real numbers in staffing.  

There were 17,000 child abuse and sexual abuse investigations in the last 12 months.  It is a high volume.  That 

does not then look into domestic abuse as well and you add that in the family setting.  Numbers alone 

probably do not give the complexity of some of the challenges.  I do not have the makeup of staffing available 

now but I can make that available for you.  

 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM:  Greater detail on that will help us for our hearing in a couple of weeks.  Thank 

you.  

 

Steve O’Connell AM (Chairman):  Other questions, colleagues?  This was really useful because we have had 

the early heads-up.  We have talked about the five areas and the action plan.  We have had the opportunity to 

give you some of our early concerns that we will revisit certainly in more detail in a couple of weeks with 

AC Hewitt [Professionalism Command, MPS].  That probably is it for the moment. 

Page 62



 
 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Police and Crime Committee 
Date: Thursday 15 December 2016 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee 

  

 
Present: 
 
Steve O'Connell AM (Chairman) 
Unmesh Desai AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Sian Berry AM 
Andrew Dismore AM 
Len Duvall AM 
Keith Prince AM 
Peter Whittle AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Kemi Badenoch AM for whom Tony Arbour AM 

attended as a substitute, and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.  

 
 
 

Page 63

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee


Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 15 December 2016 

 

 
 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the Police and Crime Committee meeting held on 

17 November 2016 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 

 

That the outstanding and completed actions arising from the previous meetings of 

the Committee, as listed in the report, be noted. 

 
 
5   Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Resolved: 

 

That the recent action taken by the Chairman, Steve O’Connell AM, under 

delegated authority, following consultation with the party Group Lead Members be 

noted, namely to agree the arrangements for the Committee’s site visit to the 

London Stadium on 9 December 2016. 

 
 
6   Question and Answer Session with the Mayor's Office for Policing and 

Crime and the Metropolitan Police Service (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

the questions and answer session with the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) 

and the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS). 

 

6.2 The Chairman welcomed the following guests to the meeting: 

 Sophie Linden, Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime;  

 Craig Mackey QPM, Deputy Commissioner, MPS; and 

 Assistant Commissioner Martin Hewitt QPM, MPS. 

 

6.3 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

Page 64



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 15 December 2016 

 

 
 

 

6.4 During the course of the discussion Assistant Commissioner Martin Hewitt undertook to 

provide data on young people involved in hit-and-run road incidents, both as perpetrators 

and victims. 

 

6.5 At the end of the discussion the Chairman thanked the guests for their attendance and 

helpful contributions. 

 

6.6 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the monthly report from the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime, 

attached at Appendix 1 of the report, be noted. 

 

(b) That the report and answers given by the Deputy Mayor for Policing and 

Crime and the MPS to the questions asked by Members be noted. 
 

(c) That the Chairman write to the guests with the follow up actions outline in 

paragraph 6.4 above. 

 
 
7   Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

7.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the work programme, as set out in the report, be agreed. 

 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with the party 

Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree the 

arrangements for the Committee’s scrutiny of the Mayor’s draft Police and 

Crime Plan. 

 
 
8   Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The date of the next meeting was scheduled for Thursday, 12 January 2017 at 10am in the 

Chamber, City Hall. 

 
 
9   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

 

9.1 There was no other business the Chairman considered urgent. 

 

Page 65



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 15 December 2016 

 

 
 

 
10   Close of Meeting 

 

10.1 The meeting ended at 12.55pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chairman  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Joanna Brown or Teresa Young; Telephone: 020 7983 6559;  

Email: joanna.brown@london.gov.uk/teresa.young@london.gov.uk;  
Minicom: 020 7983 4458 

 

Page 66



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Police and Crime Committee – 15 December 2
[...]
 Implications 
 

6.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

 

List of appendices to this report: None. 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers:  

Member Delegated Authority Form 774 

 

Contact Officer: Joanna Brown and Teresa Young, Senior Committee Officers 

Telephone: 020 7983 6559 

E-mail: joanna.brown@london.gov.uk; and teresa.young@london.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 142

mailto:joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk


 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 
 

 

Subject: Response to Violence Against 
Women and Girls 

 
Report to: Police and Crime Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 12 January 2017 
 

This report will be considered in public 

 
 

 

1. Summary  

 

1.1 The Committee is asked to note the response from the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime 

to its report, Violence Against Women and Girls. 

 

 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee notes the response from the Deputy Mayor for Policing and 

Crime to its report, Violence Against Women and Girls, as attached at Appendix 1 to 

this report. 

 

 

3. Background   
 

3.1 At the Police and Crime Committee meeting on 8 September 2016, the Committee held a 

discussion with invited guests on Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG).  The Committee 

explored the nature and extent of violence against women and girls in London, the ways in 

which partners were working together to prevent it, support for victims, and what the new 

Mayor, in his capacity as occupant of the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC), 

could do to help tackle and prevent it. 

 

3.2 The Committee’s report, Violence Against Women and Girls was published in November 2016.  

The report is available from the following area of the GLA’
[...]


5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in the report. 

 

 

6. Financial Implications 
 

6.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

 

List of appendices to this report: 

 

Appendix 1: Response from the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime to the Committee’s report: 

Violence Against Women and Girls, dated 12 December 2016. 

Page 144



        

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: None 

  

Contact Officer: Joanna Brown and Teresa Young, Senior Committee Officers 

Telephone: 020 7983 6559 

E-mail: joanna.brown@london.gov.uk and teresa.young@london.gov.uk 

 

Page 145

mailto:joanna.brown@london.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.young@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 146



Appendix 1

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 148



 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: The Mayor’s Draft Police and Crime 
Plan 

 

Report to: Police and Crime Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 
 

Date: 12 January 2017 

 
This report will be considered in public 

 

 
 
1. Summary  

 

1.1 This report provides background information to the Police and Crime Committee for its meeting with 

invited guests to discuss the Mayor’s Draft Police and Crime Plan.   

 

 

2. Recommendation 

 

2.1 That the Committee notes the report as background to putting questions to invited 

guests on the Mayor’s Draft Police and Crime Plan, and notes the discussion.  

 

 
3. Background  

 

3.1 The Mayor, as London’s Police and Crime Commissioner, has a statutory duty to publish a police and 

crime plan. The plan is required to set out the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime’s (MOPAC) 

priorities for the Mayor’s time in office, including police and crime objectives, financia
[...]
wer to do what is recommended in this report. 

 

5.2 Officers confirm that the scope for this thematic session falls within the Committee’s terms of 

reference.  

 

 

Page 150



        

6. Financial Implications 
 

6.1 There are no financial implications to the Greater London Authority arising from this report. 

 

 

 

 

List of appendices to this report:  None 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: None 

 

Contact Officer: Becky Short, Scrutiny Manager 

Telephone: 020 7983 4760 

E-mail: becky.short@london.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 151

mailto:becky.short@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 152



 

                                                                    

 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Police and Crime Committee Work 
Programme  

 

Report to: Police and Crime Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 12 January 2017 

This report will be considered in public 

 
 
 
1. Summary  

 

1.1 This report sets out a proposed work programme for the Police and Crime Committee. 

 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1  That the Committee agrees its updated work programme as set out in this report.  

 

2.2 That the Committee agrees that a site visit to a Metropolitan Police Service custody suite 

be held on Wednesday, 1 February 2017. 

 

 

3. Background  
 
3.1 The Committee’s work programme is intended to enable the Committee to effectively fulfil its roles 

of holding the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) to account and investigating issues 

of importance to policing and crime reduction in London.  The Committee’s work involves a range of 

activities, including formal meetings with MOPAC, the Metropolitan Police Service (the MPS) and 

other stakeholders, site visits, written consultations and round table meetings. 

 

3.2 The
[...]
 December - Appendix 1 - Transcript of Item 6
	PCC Minutes 1 December - Appendix 2 - Transcript of Item 10
	PCC minutes 15 December 2016
	PCC Minutes 15 December - Appendix 1- Transcript of Item 6 - monthly Q&A with MOPAC and MPS

	4 Summary List of Actions
	Appendix 1 - Letter from MPS

	5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority
	6 Response to Violence Against Women and Girls
	DMPC response to VAWG

	7 The Mayor's Draft Police and Crime Plan
	8 Police and Crime Committee Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: Police and Crime Committee 
Date: Thursday 12 January 2017 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee 

  

 
Present: 
 
Steve O'Connell AM (Chairman) 
Unmesh Desai AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Sian Berry AM 
Andrew Dismore AM 
Len Duvall AM 
Florence Eshalomi AM 
Keith Prince AM 
Peter Whittle AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from: Kemi Badenoch AM, for whom Tony Arbour AM 

attended as a substitute; and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.  

 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/police-and-crime-committee


Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 12 January 2017 

 

 
2 

 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the Police and Crime Committee meetings held on 

1 December 2016 and 15 December 2016 be signed by the Chairman as correct 

records. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Members noted that there were a number of outstanding actions from several months before 

from the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) and asked officers to request that the Committee 

receives a response. 

 

4.3 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the completed and ongoing actions arising from the previous meetings of 

the Committee, as listed in the report, be noted. 

 

(b) That the Metropolitan Police Service be requested to respond to the 

outstanding actions. 

 
 
5   Response to Violence Against Women and Girls (Item 6) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Resolved:  
 

 That the response from the Deputy Mayor for Policing and Crime to the 

Committee’s report, Violence Against Women and Girls, as attached at Appendix 1 

to the report. 

 
 
6   The Mayor's Draft Police and Crime Plan (Item 7) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat, as background to 

putting questions to invited guests on the Mayor’s draft Police and Crime Plan. 

 

 



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 12 January 2017 

 

 
3 

 

6.2 The Chairman welcomed the following guests: 

 Professor Marian Fitzgerald, Visiting Professor of Criminology University of Kent;   

 Mr Rory Geoghegan, Founding Director, The Centre for Public Safety; and 

 Gavin Hales, Deputy Director, Police Foundation. 

 

6.3 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

6.4 At the end of the discussion, the Chairman thanked the guests for their attendance and very 

helpful contributions. 

 

6.5 Resolved: 

 

That the report and discussion be noted and that the Chairman write to the guests 

with any points of clarification. 

 
 
7   Police and Crime Committee Work Programme (Item 8) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

7.2 The Chairman proposed that the Committee’s thematic meeting slot on 9 February 2017 be 

used for a scrutiny review of policing issue sand electoral fraud and mismanagement in 

London.   

 

7.3 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the updated work programme as set out in the report be agreed. 

 

(b) That a site visit to a Metropolitan Police Service custody suite be held on 

Wednesday, 1 February 2017. 
 

(c) That the Committee’s meeting slot on 9 February 2017 be used for a scrutiny 

review of policing issue sand electoral fraud and mismanagement in London 

and that authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with the 

party Group Lead Members and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, to agree the 

scoping for the meeting.   

 
 
 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
Police and Crime Committee 
Thursday 12 January 2017 

 

 
4 

 

8   Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

 

8.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

8.2 Resolved: 

 

That the recent action taken by the Chairman, Steve O’Connell AM, under 

delegated authority, following consultation with the party Group Lead Members 

and Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM, namely to agree the arrangements for the 

Committee’s scrutiny of the Mayor’s draft Police and Crime Plan be noted. 

 
 
9   Date of Next Meeting (Item 9) 

 

9.1 The date of the next meeting was scheduled for Thursday, 26 January 2017 at 10am in the 

Chamber, City Hall. 

 
 
10   Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 10) 

 

10.1 There was no other business the Chairman considered urgent. 

 
 
11   Close of Meeting  

 

11.1 The meeting ended at 12.34pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Joanna Brown or Teresa Young; Telephone: 020 7983 6559;  

Email: joanna.brown@london.gov.uk/teresa.young@london.gov.uk;  
Minicom: 020 7983 4458 

 


